STATE OF HAWAII

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of .

HAWAII STATE EDUCATIONAL OFFICERS
ASSOCIATION (HSEOA),
Petitioner, f('UG’Q“
R2

Case No.

and
Decision No. 2

HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES
ASSOCIATION (AFSCME/HGEA),
Petitioner,

and
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, STATE

OF HAWAII,
Employer.

Ml N Nl N N e N S N N N S N N N s S s

CER&IFICATION OF EXCLUSIVE BARGAINING REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER
TO NEGOTIATE

A representation proceedihg having been conducted pursuant
to a Direction of Election in the above entitled matter by the Public
Employment Relations Board in accordance with the Hawaii Public Employ-
ment Relations Act and the Rules of Procedure of the Board, and it
appearing that an exclusive bargaining representative has been selected;
pursuant to the authority vested in the Board by the Hawaii Public
Employment Relations Act, IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the HAWAII
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION (AFSCME/HGEA) has been designated
and selected by a majority of the educatiénal officers of the above-
named public employer, in the appropriate bargaining unit describecd
herein, as their exclusive bargaining representative for the purpose
of bargaining collectively on questions of wages, hours, and other terms
and conditions of employment.

UNIT

Included: All full time educational officers under the

same salary schedule pursuant to Section
297-33.1, Hawaiil Revised Statutes, as amended.



Excluded:

All other employees, including:

Position

60000
60001
69266
60046
60008
60002
67118
60085
60095
60088
60091
64819
65542
66026
67825
67840
67855
64814
65534
66019
60070
60071
60072
60005
60007
69700
60048
60086
68625
79884
79547
69985
69984
60073
69982
69978
69262
68621
69281
69987
67803
60074
60077
67673
69282
60082
67771
67826
67842
68467
64824
68468
66028

Position Title

uperintendent

Deputy Superintendent
Admins. Assistant to Supt.
Special Assistant to Supt.
Assistant Superintendent
Assistant Superintendent
Assistant Superintendent
Assistant Superintendent
District Superintendent (Acting)
District Superintendent
District Superintendent

PDistrick
District
District
District

Superintendent
Superintendent
Superintendent
Superintendent

Deputy
Deputy
Deputy
Deputy
Deputy
Deputy
State
State
tate
State
State
State
State

District
Dasktrict
District
District
District
District

Superintendent
Superintendent
Superintendent
Superintendent
Superintendent
Superintendent

Program
Program
Program
Program
Program
Program
Program

Director

Director (Acting)

Director
Director
Director
Director
Director

Deputy District Supt. (Acting)
State Program Director

tate Program Director
State Program Director
State Program Administrator

tate Program Administrator
State Program Administrator
State Program Administrator
State Program Administrator
State Program Administrator
State Program Administrator
State Program Administrator
State Staff Specialist
State Staff Specialist

tate Staff Specialist
State Staff Specialist
State Staff Specialist
State Staff Specialist
State Staff Specialist
District Staff Specialist
District Staff Specialist
District Staff Specialist
District Staff Speicalist
District Staff Speicalist
District Staff Specialist
District Staff Specialist



and all part time employees working less than 20 hours

per week; and all temporary employees of three months'

duration or less.

Further, IT IS ORDERED that the above-named public employer
shall bargain collectively with the Hawaii Government Employees'
Association, (AFSCME/HGEA) and enter into a written agreement with
such employee organization with respect to wages, hours, and other

terms and conditions of employment which are subject to negotiations

under the Act.

EAWAII PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT LATIONS BOARD

Tk 2

Mack H. Hamada, Chairman

Carl J. %yntért, Board Membex

L B Wt

- Jdohn E. Milligan, Board Member
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/
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Dated: June 10, 1971



“TATE OF HAWA
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS sUARD.

In the Matter of the Petition of

HAWAII STATE EDUCATIONAL OFFICERS ASSOCIATION
AND HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION

Involving Certain Employees of Case No. 2

THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, Date Issuved: 6/3/71

STATE OF HAWAII

TALLY -OF BALLOTS

The undersigned Board member certifies that the results of the tabulation
of ballots cast in the election held in the above matter, and concluded
on the date indicated below, were as follows:

1. Number of eligible VvOtes . . ¢ « o « o o o o o a o o & o & 561

20 VOid Ballots - - - . . . - - - - - - - - . . L] . L - L L] . O

3. Votes cast for HAWAII STATE EDUCATIONAL OFFICERS
ASSOCIATION L] . . . . L . . . . L] . . . . . . . . L] . .

4. Votes cast for HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION . 307
5. Votes cast for "no representation” . . . ¢ o o o o o o o .
6. Valid votes counted (sum of 3, 4, and 5) 2 « e o o o o s

7. Challenged Ballots . . - - . - - - . . - - . . . . . . . .

8. Valid votes counted plus challenged ballots . (sum of 6 & 7) 561
9. Challenges are (not) sufficient in number to affect the
results of the €lection « « « ¢« « ¢ « = o o o o a o o o o not
10. A majority of the valid votes counted plus challenged H.G.E:A

ballots (Item 8) has XKX¥XYX been cast £Or « « o« o o ¢ o o

The undersigned acted as authorized obsermers in the counting and
tabulating of ballots indicated above. We hereby certify that the
counting and tabulating were fairly and accurately done, that the
secrecy of the ballots was maintained and that the results were as
indicated above.

We also acknowledge sexvice of this tally '
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For. ;//Ai’/7 /;27 i Fox ,/~//€?r/£?:)A£; A
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