STATE OF HAWAII

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of)	·	
HAWAII STATE EDUCATIONAL OFFICERS ASSOCIATION (HSEOA), Petitioner,)	Case No.	
and HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION (AFSCME/HGEA), Petitioner,)))))	Decision No.	
and) .		
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, STATE OF HAWAII, Employer.)))		

CERTIFICATION OF EXCLUSIVE BARGAINING REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO NEGOTIATE

A representation proceeding having been conducted pursuant to a Direction of Election in the above entitled matter by the Public Employment Relations Board in accordance with the Hawaii Public Employment Relations Act and the Rules of Procedure of the Board, and it appearing that an exclusive bargaining representative has been selected; pursuant to the authority vested in the Board by the Hawaii Public Employment Relations Act, IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION (AFSCME/HGEA) has been designated and selected by a majority of the educational officers of the abovenamed public employer, in the appropriate bargaining unit described herein, as their exclusive bargaining representative for the purpose of bargaining collectively on questions of wages, hours, and other terms and conditions of employment.

UNIT:

Included: All full time educational officers under the same salary schedule pursuant to Section 297-33.1, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended.

-06-2 R2

2

Excluded: All other employees, including:

	Position	Position Title
•		The state of the s
	-	Superintendent
	60000	Deputy Superintendent
	60001	Admins. Assistant to Supt.
	69266	Special Assistant to Supt.
	60046	Assistant Superintendent
	60008	Assistant Superintendent
	60002	Assistant Superintendent
	67118 60085	Assistant Superintendent
	60095	District Superintendent (Acting) District Superintendent
	60088	District Superintendent
	60091 .	District Superintendent
	64819	District Superintendent
	65542	District Superintendent
	66026	District Superintendent
(67825	Deputy District Superintendent
	67840	Deputy District Superintendent
	67855	Deputy District Superintendent
	64814	Deputy District Superintendent
	65534	Deputy District Superintendent
	66019	Deputy District Superintendent
	60070	State Program Director
	60071	State Program Director (Acting)
	60072	State Program Director
	60005 60007	State Program Director
	69700	State Program Director State Program Director
	60048	State Program Director
	60086	Deputy District Supt. (Acting)
	68625	State Program Director
	79884	State Program Director
	79547	State Program Director
	69985	State Program Administrator
	69984	State Program Administrator
	60073	State Program Administrator
	69982 69978	State Program Administrator State Program Administrator
	69262	State Program Administrator
	68621	State Program Administrator
	69281	State Program Administrator
(69987	State Staff Specialist
	67803	State Staff Specialist
	60074	State Staff Specialist
	60077	State Staff Specialist
	67673	State Staff Specialist
	69282 60082	State Staff Specialist State Staff Specialist
	67771	District Staff Specialist
	67826	District Staff Specialist
	67842	District Staff Specialist
	68467	District Staff Speicalist
	64824	District Staff Speicalist
	68468	District Staff Specialist
(56028	District Staff Specialist

and all part time employees working less than 20 hours per week; and all temporary employees of three months' duration or less.

Further, IT IS ORDERED that the above-named public employer shall bargain collectively with the Hawaii Government Employees' Association, (AFSCME/HGEA) and enter into a written agreement with such employee organization with respect to wages, hours, and other terms and conditions of employment which are subject to negotiations under the Act.

HAWAII PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Mack H. Hamada, Chairman

Carl J. Guntert, Board Member

John E. Milligan, Board Member

Dated: June 10, 1971

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BUARD.

TII	the matter of the retition of		
	VAII STATE EDUCATIONAL OFFICERS ASSOCIATION) HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES' ASSOCIATION)		
Inv	olving Certain Employees of	Case No.	2
	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,) TE OF HAWAII)	Date Iss	ued: 6/3/71
-			
	TALLY OF BALLO	PTS	
of	undersigned Board member certifies that the ballots cast in the election held in the abothe date indicated below, were as follows:		
1.	Number of eligible votes		561
2.	Void Ballots		0
3.	Votes cast for HAWAII STATE EDUCATIONAL OFF ASSOCIATION	CICERS	250
4.	Votes cast for HAWAII GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES!	ASSOCIATION .	307
5.	Votes cast for "no representation"		2
	Valid votes counted (sum of 3, 4, and 5) .		
	Challenged Ballots		
	Valid votes counted plus challenged ballots		
	Challenges are (not) sufficient in number tresults of the election		not
10.	A majority of the valid votes counted plus ballots (Item 8) has XXXXX been cast for .		I.G.E.A.
	The undersigned acted as authorized observer tabulating of ballots indicated above. We counting and tabulating were fairly and acc secrecy of the ballots was maintained and tindicated above.	hereby certify thurately done, th	hat the at the
	We also acknowledge service of this tally,/	1	
	For HSEOA, FOR H	CEA Lorde	5/ex
	For PERB For P. I	E. P. B. Miller	van
PER	3 (3-71)	- Francis	